APPROVED MINUTES 052024

TOWN OF PITTSFORD

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MAY 20, 2024

Minutes of the Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals meeting held on May 20, 2024 at
6:30PM local time. The meeting took place in the Lower-Level Meeting Room of Pittsford Town
Hall, 11 S. Main Street.

PRESENT: George Dounce, Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner, Jim Pergolizzi, Barbara Servé, Phil
Castleberry, Jennifer lacobucci

ABSENT: Tom Kidera

ALSO PRESENT: April Zurowski, Planning Assistant; Bill Zink, Building Inspector; Robert Koegel,
Town Attorney; Naveen Havannavar, Town Board Liaison

ATTENDANCE: There were 15 members of the public present.
Chairman George Dounce called the meeting to order at 6:30PM.
NEW PUBLIC HEARINGS:

33 Merryhill Lane — Tax ID 163.16-2-21

Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Sections 185-113 B. (1) and (3) for the construction of
a 220 square-foot oversized pool house forward of the rear wall of the main structure. This property is
zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).

Chairman Dounce opened the public hearing.

Nick Shotwell, of 33 Merryhill Lane, introduced his application. He stated that the pool house will be
partially enclosed for storage and partially unenclosed for a shaded patio. Chairman Dounce asked if
additional landscaping is proposed to hide the pool house. Mr. Shotwell confirmed that the existing
tree line will be extended to shield the pool house from view of Merryhill Lane. Chairman Dounce
asked if the applicant heard of any neighbor opposition. Mr. Shotwell stated that he contacted his only
immediate neighbor, and no opposition was expressed. Chairman Dounce asked the applicant when
he plans to complete construction. Mr. Shotwell stated that the contractor plans to begin in the fall.

Chairman Dounce asked for public comment. Hearing none, Board Member
Spennacchio-Wagner motioned to close the public hearing, seconded by Board Member lacobucci,
none opposed.

A written resolution to grant the area variance for 33 Merryhill Lane was moved by Vice Chairperson
Servé, seconded by Chairman Dounce. The resolution was unanimously approved.

11 Pin Hook Lane — Tax ID 150.15-2-38

Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-113 B. (3) for the construction of a deck
forward of the rear wall of the main structure. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).
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Chairman Dounce opened the public hearing.

Kevin Fiore, on behalf of Kim Salvato, of 11 Pin Hook Lane, introduced the application. The applicant
is requesting to construct a deck to cover the existing concrete patio on the side of the house.
Chairman Dounce asked the applicant when he plans to complete construction. Mr. Fiore stated that
the contractor will start as soon as possible. Chairman Dounce noted that he spoke with a resident
from 11 Pin Hook Lane on site and no opposition was heard. Board Member lacobucci thanked the
applicant for spray painting the grass where the deck will be placed, as it provided a helpful visual.

Chairman Dounce asked for public comment. Hearing none, Board Member
Castleberry motioned to close the public hearing, seconded by Chairman Dounce, none opposed.

A written resolution to grant the area variance for 11 Pin Hook Lane was moved by Board Member
Spennacchio-Wagner, seconded by Vice Chairperson Servé. The resolution was unanimously
approved.

94 Coventry Ridge — Tax ID 177.04-3-49
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-113 B. (1) for the construction of a 351
square-foot oversized pool house. This property is zoned Incentive Zoning (12).

Chairman Dounce opened the public hearing.

Nate Esh, of Keystone Custom Decks, introduced the application. He stated that the pool house will
be partially enclosed for storage and partially unenclosed for a shaded patio. Chairman Dounce
asked the applicant when he plans to complete construction. Mr. Esh stated that construction is
anticipated for late July. Board Member Spennacchio-Wagner thanked the applicant for using existing
patio space as an area to place the shed. Board Member lacobucci noted that the requested size is
nearly twice the size allowed by code which is a significant variance. She asked if the applicant spoke
to his neighbors. Phil Gurbacki, of 94 Coventry Ridge, stated that he spoke with neighbors and no
opposition was heard. Board Member lacobucci asked if the land behind this property could be
developed in the future. Ms. Zurowski confirmed this land is open space and is not to be developed.

Chairman Dounce asked for public comment. Hearing none, Vice Chairperson
Servé motioned to close the public hearing, seconded by Board Member lacobucci, none opposed.

A written resolution to grant the area variance for 94 Coventry Ridge was moved by Chairman
Dounce, seconded by Board Member lacobucci. The resolution was unanimously approved.

39 Knollwood Drive — Tax ID 138.13-1-9

Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-17 E. for the installation of a freestanding
air-conditioner within the side setback and not meeting the total side setback requirements. This
property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).

Chairman Dounce opened the public hearing.

Jack Sigrist, as architect for the project, introduced the application. The applicant is proposing to
install one new AC unit behind the existing AC unit on the south side of the home. He stated that the
plans submitted show a second AC unit on the north side of the home, which has been moved in front
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of the home. Ms. Zurowski stated that this inconsistency was discovered on Friday and the applicant
was notified that a new area variance application will be required for placement of an AC unit in front
of the front wall of the home.

Chairman Dounce asked for public comment. Hearing none, Board Member Pergolizzi motioned to
close the public hearing, seconded by Board Member Castleberry, none opposed.

A written resolution to grant the area variance for 39 Knollwood Drive was moved by Chairman
Dounce, seconded by Board Member Pergolizzi. The resolution was unanimously approved.

259 Tobey Road — Tax ID 164.17-1-1.2
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-121 A. for the installation of a 4-foot-tall
fence in front of a front setback. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).

Chairman Dounce opened the public hearing.

Rohit Gupta, of 259 Tobey Road, introduced his application. He stated that his property is a flag lot,
and the fence is proposed for the front yard. He spoke with the neighbor in front of the property and
no opposition was heard. Vice Chairperson Servé asked why this fence is requested, as the backyard
is already fenced in. Mr. Gupta stated that the backyard is hilly and that he would like a flat area for
his kids and pets to play. Vice Chairperson Servé asked if the split-rail wooden fence will be removed.
Mr. Gupta stated that it will not be removed. Chairman Dounce asked the applicant when he plans to
complete construction. Mr. Rohit anticipates fence installation this summer.

Chairman Dounce asked for public comment. Hearing none, Board Member lacobucci motioned to
close the public hearing, seconded by Vice Chairperson Servé, none opposed.

A written resolution to grant the area variance for 259 Tobey Road was moved by Board Member
Castleberry, seconded by Board Member Spennacchio-Wagner. The resolution was unanimously
approved.

44 Saddle Brook — Tax ID 164.03-1-62

Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-120 A. for the construction of a shed within
the front setback on Mendon Center Road. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).
Chairman Dounce opened the public hearing.

Riley Wheaton, of 44 Saddle Brook, introduced his application. His property is located between two
road frontages, and he is looking to place a shed within the front setback on Mendon Center Road.

Chairman Dounce asked for public comment. Hearing none, Board Member Spennacchio-Wagner
motioned to close the public hearing, seconded by Board Member Pergolizzi, none opposed.

A written resolution to grant the area variance for 44 Saddle Brook was moved by Board Member
Pergolizzi, seconded by Board Member Castleberry. The resolution was unanimously approved.
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2490 Lehigh Station Road — Tax ID 177.01-2-8.11
Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code Section 185-121 A. for the installation of a 4.5-foot-tall
fence in front of front setbacks. This property is zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN).

Chairman Dounce opened the public hearing.

Kody Young, of 2490 Lehigh Station Road, introduced his application. His property has three road
frontages, and he is requesting installation of a fence to create a safe area for his family to enjoy the
yard. He recently subdivided his property and has spoken with all future neighbors. No opposition
was heard. Chairman Dounce asked the applicant when he plans to complete construction. Mr.
Young anticipates fence installation within two months. PC close, MS second.

Chairman Dounce asked for public comment. Hearing none, Board Member Castleberry motioned to
close the public hearing, seconded by Board Member Spennacchio-Wagner, none opposed.

A written resolution to grant the area variance for 2490 Lehigh Station Road was moved by Board
Member lacobucci, seconded by Board Member Spennachio-Wagner. The resolution was
unanimously approved.

OTHER DISCUSSION:

Chairman Dounce motioned to approve the minutes of April 15, 2024. Following a unanimous voice
vote, the minutes were approved, none opposed.

Chairman George Dounce closed the meeting at 7:34PM.

Respectfully submitted,

April Zurowski
Planning Assistant

OFFICIAL MINUTES ARE ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
RESOLUTION

RE: 33 Merryhill Lane

Tax Parcel: 163.16-2-21
Applicant: Nicholas Shotwell
Zoned: Residential Neighborhood (RN)

| move that the Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals grant the above applicant relief from
Town Code Sections 185-113 B. (1) and (3) to allow construction of a 220 square-foot oversized pool
house forward of the rear wall of the main structure where 180 square feet is the maximum permitted
by code and accessory structures are required to be placed behind the rear wall of the main structure
at the above location and bearing the above tax parcel number. The within resolution follows a public
hearing held on May 20, 2024, and review by the Board of all written and oral submissions, together
with due deliberation and consideration.

This application is a Type Il Action under 6-NYCRR §617.5(c)(12) and, therefore, is not subject
to Environmental Review under SEQRA. This application is exempt from review by the Monroe
County Planning Department based on an agreement with Monroe County dated October 7, 2008.

The within resolution is based upon the following specific Findings of Fact and subject to the
following specific Conditions of Approval:

FINDINGS OF FACT

As to the issue of whether an undesirable change will be produced in the neighborhood or
detriment to nearby properties created by the granting of the application, the Board finds, as
follows:

There will be no undesirable change produced in the neighborhood by granting this 220 square-foot
pool house structure. This home is on a corner lot with three road frontages and therefore three front
setbacks. The placement of the structure will not be seen from Stone Road due to a large berm and
will not be near the most immediate neighbor.

As to whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by other feasible means:

Due to utility easements and underground plumbing for the inground pool and equipment, there is no
other practical space to locate the pool house without it being inaccessible from the pool and patio.

As to whether the application represents a substantial variance from Code, the Board finds, as
follows:

The requested variance for the size of the structure is 40 square feet, or 22%. The code limits
accessory structures to 180 square feet and this pool house is proposed for 220 square feet. The
request for this structure also needs a variance since it is forward of the rear wall of the home, a
substantial variance from code.

As to whether the requested variance will have an adverse impact on physical and/or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or District, the Board finds, as follows:



There will be no adverse impact on the physical and/or environmental conditions in this neighborhood
by granting the location and size of this structure. The owner has proposed additional landscaping
between the pool house and Merryhill Lane. There are vegetated berms to shield Stone Road and the
adjacent neighbor. This property is nearly an acre, but the topography is hilly, limiting where the pool
house can be built.

As to whether the difficulty alleged by the applicant is self-created, the Board finds, as
follows:

1. The Board understands that, under New York State Town Law Section 267-b (3)(b), the issue
of self-created hardship is relevant to the Board’s decision, but shall not, necessarily preclude
the granting of a requested variance.

2. The need for this variance is self-created but is mitigated by vegetation and the location of the
pool house away from the most adjacent neighbor, so the variance is not precluded.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
The Board, in granting the within application, hereby imposes the following specific conditions:
1. This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the applicant dated
March 19, 2024, and attached hereto as Exhibit A.

2. All construction of the pool house must be completed by December 31, 2026.

The within Resolution was moved by Zoning Board of Appeals Member Barb Serve, seconded by
Chairman George Dounce, and voted upon by the Board, as follows:

Phil Castleberry voted Aye
James Pergolizzi voted Aye
Barbara Servé voted Aye
Thomas Kidera voted Absent
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted Aye
Jennifer lacobucci voted Aye
George Dounce voted Aye

The Zoning Board of Appeals adopted the above resolution on May 20, 2024.

April Zurowski
Planning Assistant

EXHIBIT A






TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
RESOLUTION

RE: 11 Pin Hook Lane

Tax Parcel: 150.150-02-038
Applicant: Kim Salvato
Zoned: Residential Neighborhood (RN)

| move that the Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals grant the above applicant relief from
Town Code Section 185-113 B. (3) to allow the construction of a deck forward of the rear wall of the
main structure where accessory structures must be behind the rear wall of the main structure, as
required by code, at the above location and bearing the above tax parcel number. The within
resolution follows a public hearing held on May 20, 2024 and review by the Board of all written and
oral submissions, together with due deliberation and consideration.

This application is a Type Il Action under 6-NYCRR §617.5(c)(12) and, therefore, is not subject
to Environmental Review under SEQRA. This application is exempt from review by the Monroe
County Planning Department based on an agreement with Monroe County dated October 7, 2008.

The within resolution is based upon the following specific Findings of Fact and subject to the
following specific Conditions of Approval:

FINDINGS OF FACT

As to the issue of whether an undesirable change will be produced in the neighborhood or
detriment to nearby properties created by the granting of the application, the Board finds, as
follows:

There will be no undesirable change in the neighborhood. The most affected neighbor supports the
project. There are other decks in the neighborhood. A concrete patio is existing in the location where
the deck is proposed.

As to whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by other feasible means:

The current concrete patio has deteriorated, is cracked, and has an uneven surface. The new deck
will replace the slab, provide a level surface, and surround an exterior fireplace the owner wishes to
use. To achieve ample space to best utilize the fireplace and seating area of the deck, encroachment
forward of the rear wall of the main structure is necessary. Therefore, the benefits sought so as to
best utilize the space cannot be achieved without the granting of the variance.

As to whether the application represents a substantial variance from Code, the Board finds, as
follows:

The application does not reflect a substantial variance from code and the deck is proposed only
slightly forward of the rear wall of the main structure.



As to whether the requested variance will have an adverse impact on physical and/or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or District, the Board finds, as follows:

The variance will have no adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the
neighborhood.

As to whether the difficulty alleged by the applicant is self-created, the Board finds, as
follows:

The Board understands that, under New York State Town Law Section 267-b (3)(b), the issue of self-
created hardship is relevant to the Board’s decision, but shall not, necessarily preclude the granting of
a requested variance.

The need for this variance is self-created but is mitigated by the specific location of the proposed
deck, so the variance is not precluded.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
The Board, in granting the within application, hereby imposes the following specific conditions:
1. This variance is granted only for the attached plans submitted and prepared by the applicant
dated March 21, 2024, and attached hereto as Exhibit A.

2. All construction of the deck must be completed by December 31, 2025.

The within Resolution was moved by Zoning Board of Appeals Member Mary Ellen Spennacchio-
Wagner, seconded by Board Member Barb Servé, and voted upon by the Board, as follows:

Phil Castleberry voted Aye
James Pergolizzi voted Aye
Barbara Servé voted Aye
Thomas Kidera voted Absent
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted Aye
Jennifer lacobucci voted Aye
George Dounce voted Aye

The Zoning Board of Appeals adopted the above resolution on May 20, 2024.

April Zurowski
Planning Assistant
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
RESOLUTION

RE: 94 Coventry Ridge

Tax Parcel: 177.04-3-49
Applicant: Phillip M. Gurbacki
Zoned: Incentive Zoning (1Z)

| move that the Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals grant the above applicant relief from
Town Code Section 185-113 B. (1) for the construction of a 351 square-foot oversized pool house at
the above location and bearing the above tax parcel number. This resolution follows a public hearing
held on May 20, 2024, and review by the Board of all written and oral submissions, together with due
deliberation and consideration.

This application is a Type Il Action under 6-NYCRR §617.5(c)(12) and, therefore, is not subject
to Environmental Review under SEQRA. This application is exempt from review by the Monroe
County Planning Department based on an agreement with Monroe County dated October 7, 2008.

The within resolution is based upon the following specific Findings of Fact and subject to the
following specific Conditions of Approval:

FINDINGS OF FACT

As to the issue of whether an undesirable change will be produced in the neighborhood or
detriment to nearby properties created by the granting of the application, the Board finds, as
follows:

There will be no undesirable change in the neighborhood or detriment to nearby properties if this
application is granted. There are several homes in the neighborhood with pools and accessory
structures, including the property next door at 92 Coventry Ridge. The placement of the structure
behind the large home and the sloping nature of the rear yard will serve to limit the view of it from the
street. There are large plantings along both sides of the rear yard between the two closest neighbors
and the property behind the home will not be developed, so there will be limited visual impact caused
by this structure.

As to whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by other feasible means:

The benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by other feasible means. The size of the
project is dictated by the desire to use it both as a pool equipment storage unit, as well as an open
sided covered poolside porch for outdoor living.

As to whether the application represents a substantial variance from Code, the Board finds, as
follows:

The application to allow for an accessory structure of 351 square feet, where only 180 square feet is
allowed, does represent a substantial variance from code (95%).



As to whether the requested variance will have an adverse impact on physical and/or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or District, the Board finds, as follows:

The requested variance will not have an adverse impact on the physical or environmental conditions
in the neighborhood.

As to whether the difficulty alleged by the applicant is self-created, the Board finds, as
follows:

1. The Board understands that, under New York State Town Law Section 267-b (3)(b), the issue
of self-created hardship is relevant to the Board’s decision but shall not necessarily preclude
the granting of a requested variance.

2. The need for this variance is self-created but is mitigated by the location of the structure
behind the home and the limited visibility from the road or neighboring properties, so the
variance is not precluded.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
The Board, in granting the within application, hereby imposes the following specific conditions:
1. This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the applicant dated
April 4, 2024, and attached hereto as Exhibit A.

2. All construction of the pool house must be completed by December 31, 2025.

The within Resolution was moved by Zoning Board of Appeals Chairman George Dounce, seconded
by Board Member Jennifer lacobucci, and voted upon by the Board, as follows:

Phil Castleberry voted Aye
James Pergolizzi voted Aye
Barbara Servé voted Aye
Thomas Kidera voted Absent
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted Aye
Jennifer lacobucci voted Aye
George Dounce voted Aye

The Zoning Board of Appeals adopted the above resolution on May 20, 2024.

April Zurowski
Planning Assistant

EXHIBIT A



| WAF OF A SURVEY

h ¥
. | HOPAIVAD SHATED
TA b 1IT44-1-43
2 CINDNTHY REGE |,
L4t &y

HEEMI'41'E 20000
=T

W OhT e
—

e Enhiva ol

VTR ROGE (oo
=T My -1

LT ]

had
o
a i |
= ) - W
— _i’.ﬂl 0. Pl OF PITTSNERED
E E ﬂ LA He, 1T04=3-97
g 1
(=]
o fle -
L "_'-»_
W SDL K
— . —
SHHATATH 16070 r_'r-'? e
] o [ & |
" STEFHUNE K. CARPED .
i .-...--------.____\ b / 10T 67 |

AETTRENCES:

1;:up;?m BY BUE ASSOCINTES ERTITLED "COWERTRY RO, SICTON °, PUAST A N8UL RODME0H PLAT" A5 FLED AT HE BOSACE COUMTY CLERCS 0T M UliR M4 o
u AT

L AESRACT OF TILL FROFARID BY STEWART WRE INSURRNCE COUPANT, HAVHG ORECH WINEER 89133094, AND DATED DECEMEER 4 200
SIS

PARCEL SUBNCT T & DICLARATION OF CORDITORS, OOWTMANTS aRD RESTRCTIONS PR UBLR 10280 OF DLEDS, PACE 245,

3 mw.mm'wumwmrwm‘:mw*mmw.mmmm ROCHESTER, WG, T WARATR ENTERTASMENT T -
SRR, THECOUCH (15 BDCRESTER [oviadel, DB el WiRaER CALL mm.nlmurmﬁrm FRTIAT = ATOARE

A PeblL SUBACT 55 A oTWITY EASEMENT T0 THE TOWM OF FITTSFORD PR AETERDHEL 1

4 STHACK R DrRMENTS
FRCHT FRATE o
AL ThED W
FLAR YWAQ wy

BUE ASSOOATES, CERMFY 10 5L FUBIRAL CREINT UMK, FAGK PRILLP UMD LAUALS [ GADADK: MARMD LAW CROUF, PLLE, PRST AURCAR TITLE WGURBNCE COMPUNT, THAT
h-= UAA WAS. PROPARED FROM THE MOTES OF AN RETRUSDHT SENTY DOUPITED O U5 00 AW 35 2001, ASD FROM THE REFERENTES MOTTD WIBEOR, TIES MAF CF PLAT AMD T
QBT LRI WHOH T WS SWSED MEETS THE GMLEA I0NT UMUK SERMOARDS FOR A SUSVEY WAP,

THE WA S SUBECT B0 ANY FACTS THAT WY EE RIVEALID: BY SOURCES OTHER SHAN THOCSE FOVEFENCED RERCDH.

WATTHE® & P p.m.luu ME‘I! u!l. IEIHH

P'I-IE.P'S & GBRHHI PURCHASE, TORMSHIP 11, RAKGE 5, TOWN LOT 45

bkl e ] 0 AL [k AR ], R
mﬁ“.'ﬁ'l.m“h'ﬁ WL STENTE W O S

PRl e g A e Rt B

W SR . W T RS B e WD O 6D S ACOCAT AT G AR R W AT T S

J;"":"r.'l‘iwﬂl.;il A EIRIT. V. o S mVE B T b P B W e U o e
T s b N

B 3 Amen ek et e e L N DRCRA, KOTD BA 09 GECTD SLS T WO W CHIINE T L el TRE W
i EIATE L YRR OF GTVE D 0L W aat 4 ) wlates O GOUR TR W RC We i T UL e

B M E ASSOCIATES LOT 66 COVENTRY RIDGE SUBDIVISION SECTION |
TOWN OF PITTSFORD MONRDE COUNTY NEW YORK

PR R R E RS P R T P

[ S B
BeE Rasar ez CRARN B UEF T T

AT 8- 39-1 DG el 95000-40




TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
RESOLUTION

RE: 39 Knollwood Dr

Tax Parcel: 138.13-1-9
Applicant: Matt Bender
Zoned: Residential Neighborhood (RN)

| move that the Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals grant the above applicant relief from
Town Code Section 185-17 E. to allow placement of one new and one existing HVAC condenser
units 8 feet and 7 feet from the left lot line where 20 feet required by code, with a total side setback of
62 feet where 90 feet is required by code, at the above location and bearing the above tax parcel
number. The within resolution follows a public hearing held on May 20, 2024 and reviewed by the
Board of all written and oral submissions, together with due deliberation and consideration.

This application is a Type Il Action under 6-NYCRR §617.5(c)(16) and, therefore, is not subject
to Environmental Review under SEQRA. This application is exempt from review by the Monroe
County Planning Department based on an agreement with Monroe County dated October 7, 2008.

The within resolution is based upon the following specific Findings of Fact and subject to the
following specific Conditions of Approval:

FINDINGS OF FACT

As to the issue of whether an undesirable change will be produced in the neighborhood or
detriment to nearby properties created by the granting of the application, the Board finds, as
follows:

The proposed variance will not result in an undesirable change in the neighborhood or create a
detriment to nearby properties. The unit cannot be seen from the road. There is no neighborhood
opposition. One new and one existing HVAC unit are proposed within the left side setback and not
meeting the total side setback requirement.

As to whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by other feasible means:

The benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by other feasible means. Other possible
areas are either in existing landscaped areas or in floodplain areas.

As to whether the application represents a substantial variance from Code, the Board finds, as
follows:

The request for a 12-foot side setback variance and 28-foot total side setback variance is considered
substantial (60% and 31%). The fact that the location chosen is not visible from the street and that the
home was built when zoning setbacks were 10 feet and are now 20, mitigates the substantial
variance concern.

As to whether the requested variance will have an adverse impact on physical and/or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or District, the Board finds, as follows:



The requested variance will have no adverse impact on the physical and/or environmental conditions
in the neighborhood.

As to whether the difficulty alleged by the applicant is self-created, the Board finds, as
follows:

1. The Board understands that, under New York State Town Law Section 267-b (3)(b), the issue
of self-created hardship is relevant to the Board’s decision, but shall not, necessarily preclude
the granting of a requested variance.

2. The need for this variance is self-created but is mitigated by the placement of the condenser
units and the home’s placement not meeting current zoning setbacks, so the variance is not
precluded.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
The Board, in granting the within application, hereby imposes the following specific conditions:
1. This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the applicant dated April
10, 2024, and attached hereto as Exhibit A.
2. Hook up of the new condenser unit must be installed by December 31, 2024. One unit is

existing.

The within Resolution was moved by Zoning Board of Appeals Chairman George Dounce, seconded
by Board Member Jim Pergolizzi, and voted upon by the Board, as follows:

Phil Castleberry voted Aye
James Pergolizzi voted Aye
Barbara Servé voted Aye
Thomas Kidera voted Absent
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted Aye
Jennifer lacobucci voted Aye
George Dounce voted Aye

The Zoning Board of Appeals adopted the above resolution on May 20, 2024.

April Zurowski
Planning Assistant

EXHIBIT A
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
RESOLUTION

RE: 259 Tobey Road

Tax Parcel: 164.17-1-1.2
Applicant: Rohit Gupta
Zoned: Residential Neighborhood (RN)

| move that the Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals grant the above applicant relief from
Town Code Section 185-121 A. to allow for the installation of a 4-foot-tall fence in front of a front
setback, at the above location and bearing the above tax parcel number. The within resolution follows
a public hearing held on May 20, 2024, and review by the Board of all written and oral submissions,
together with due deliberation and consideration.

This application is a Type Il Action under 6-NYCRR §617.5(c)(16) and, therefore, is not subject
to Environmental Review under SEQRA. This application is exempt from review by the Monroe
County Planning Department based on an agreement with Monroe County dated October 7, 2008.

The within resolution is based upon the following specific Findings of Fact and subject to the
following specific Conditions of Approval:

FINDINGS OF FACT

As to the issue of whether an undesirable change will be produced in the neighborhood or
detriment to nearby properties created by the granting of the application, the Board finds, as
follows:

There will be no undesirable change produced in the neighborhood or detriment to nearby properties.
The property is a flag lot and is not very visible from the main road. The most impacted neighbor has

significant vegetation that reduces their visibility of the proposed fence. Additionally, the applicant has
selected an aesthetically pleasing fence for installation.

As to whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by other feasible means:

As the property is a flag lot, it brings with it special circumstances. Specifically, the front yard is
immediately adjacent the rear yard of the most impacted neighbor. Further, the grade and obstacles
present in the rear yard make a front fenced yard more practical and safer for the applicant. The
applicant could install a 3-foot-tall fence in the front yard area, but it may be too easy for pets or
people to climb over.

As to whether the application represents a substantial variance from Code, the Board finds, as
follows:

An increase of 33% over the allowable height of a fence in the front of a front setback does represent
a significant variance from Code but is mitigated by the fact that this property is a flag lot.



As to whether the requested variance will have an adverse impact on physical and/or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or District, the Board finds, as follows:

The variance will have no adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the
neighborhood.

As to whether the difficulty alleged by the applicant is self-created, the Board finds, as
follows:

1. The Board understands that, under New York State Town Law Section 267-b (3)(b), the issue
of self-created hardship is relevant to the Board’s decision, but shall not, necessarily preclude
the granting of a requested variance.

2. The need for this fence variance is self-created but is mitigated by its minimal impact to
neighbors, as the property is a flag lot.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
The Board, in granting the within application, hereby imposes the following specific conditions:
1. This variance is granted only for the attached plans submitted and prepared by the applicant
dated April 5, 2024, and attached hereto as Exhibit A.

2. Construction of the fence must be completed by December 31, 2025.

The within Resolution was moved by Zoning Board of Appeals Member Phil Castleberry, seconded
by Board Member Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner, and voted upon by the Board, as follows:

Phil Castleberry voted Aye
James Pergolizzi voted Aye
Barbara Servé voted Aye
Thomas Kidera voted Absent
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted Aye
Jennifer lacobucci voted Aye
George Dounce voted Aye

The Zoning Board of Appeals adopted the above resolution on May 20, 2024.

April Zurowski
Planning Assistant
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
RESOLUTION

RE: 44 Saddle Brook

Tax Parcel: 164.03-1-3
Applicant: Kristen Burhans
Zoned: Residential Neighborhood (RN)

| move that the Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals grant to the above applicant relief
from Town Code Section 185-120 A. to allow for the construction of a shed within the front setback on
Mendon Center Road at the above location and bearing the above tax parcel number. The within
resolution follows public hearings held on May 20, 2024, and review by the Board of all written and oral
submissions, together with due deliberation and consideration.

This application is a Type Il Action under 6-NYCRR §617.5(c)(16) and, therefore, is not subject
to Environmental Review under SEQRA. This application is exempt from review by the Monroe County
Planning Department based on an agreement with Monroe County dated October 7, 2008.

The within resolution is based upon the following specific Findings of Fact and subject to the
following specific Conditions of Approval:

FINDINGS OF FACT

As to the issue of whether an undesirable change will be produced in the neighborhood or
detriment to nearby properties created by the granting of the application, the Board finds, as
follows:

Allowing a shed 50 feet from Mendon Center Road, but within the 70-foot front setback, will not produce
an undesirable change in the neighborhood or detriment to nearby properties. The property is located
between Mendon Center Road and Saddle Brook and, thus, has two front setbacks. The shed will be
barely visible, if at all, from Mendon Center Road or adjacent properties due to vegetation shielding it
from view. The shed will match the general character of the house and be located 20 feet from the
southern property line.

As to whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by other feasible means:

The proposed location of the shed cannot be achieved by feasible means other than the requested
variance. Because the property has two front setbacks, the potential locations for the shed without the
requested variance are limited and located close to the house in the middle of backyard.

As to whether the application represents a substantial variance from Code, the Board finds, as
follows:

The request to construct a shed within the front setback of Mendon Center Road represents a
substantial variance from Code, but it is mitigated by the hardship of the property having two front
setbacks and the dense vegetation on the property.

As to whether the requested variance will have an adverse impact on physical and/or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or District, the Board finds, as follows:



The requested variance will not have an adverse impact on the physical or environmental conditions in
the neighborhood.

As to whether the difficulty alleged by the applicant is self-created, the Board finds, as
follows:

1. The Board understands that, under New York State Town Law Section 267-b (3)(b), the issue
of self-created hardship is relevant to the Board’s decision.

2. The need for the requested variance is self-created but does not preclude granting of the
variance and is mitigated by the fact that the shed will be screened from view from Mendon
Center Road and adjacent properties.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
The Board, in granting the within application, hereby imposes the following specific conditions:
1. This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the applicant dated April
10, 2024, and attached hereto as Exhibit A.
2. All construction of the shed is to be completed by December 31, 2025.

The within Resolution was moved by Zoning Board of Appeals Member James Pergolizzi, seconded
by Board Member Phil Castleberry, and voted upon by the Board, as follows:

Phil Castleberry voted Aye
James Pergolizzi voted Aye
Barbara Servé voted Aye
Thomas Kidera voted Absent
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted Aye
Jennifer lacobucci voted Aye
George Dounce voted Aye

The Zoning Board of Appeals adopted the above resolution on May 20, 2024.

April Zurowski
Planning Assistant

EXHIBIT A
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TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
RESOLUTION

RE: 2490 Lehigh Station Road

Tax Parcel: 177.01-2-8.1
Applicant: Kody & Nicole Young
Zoned: Residential Neighborhood (RN)

| move that the Town of Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals grant the above applicant relief from
Town Code Section 185-121 A. to allow for the installation of a 4.5-foot-tall fence in front of the front
setbacks, where code limits fences to 3 feet in front of a front setback, at the above location and
bearing the above tax parcel number. The within resolution follows a public hearing held on May 20,
2024 and reviewed by the Board of all written and oral submissions, together with due deliberation
and consideration.

This application is a Type Il Action under 6-NYCRR §617.5(c)(12) and, therefore, is not subject
to Environmental Review under SEQRA. This application is exempt from review by the Monroe
County Planning Department based on an agreement with Monroe County dated October 7, 2008.

The within resolution is based upon the following specific Findings of Fact and subject to the
following specific Conditions of Approval:

FINDINGS OF FACT

As to the issue of whether an undesirable change will be produced in the neighborhood or
detriment to nearby properties created by the granting of the application, the Board finds, as
follows:

The requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of this neighborhood.
This property is unique in that it is bordered on three sides by two major roadways and a private
drive. A variance was previously approved with respect to the two main roads on October 17, 2022,
but the applicant neglected to obtain a similar variance for the portion of the property that abuts the
newly constructed private drive. No houses have been built along the private drive yet, but all
properties have been sold and the applicant has contacted those owners about the request. The new
owners have no issues with the proposed variance. With respect to the proposed height of the fence,
it is higher than that approved in 2022, but by only six inches. This will not cause any undesirable
change to the neighborhood as this property sits on the corner of two main roads with very few
neighboring properties. The fence is not proposed in a location to impact sightlines.

As to whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by other feasible means:
Due to the location of the property and the road frontages, a 3-foot-tall fence is the only height that

would meet zoning. The fence could be shorter than 4.5 feet but would not provide the same security
to the residents from the three road frontages.

As to whether the application represents a substantial variance from Code, the Board finds, as
follows:



The requested variance regarding is a substantial variance from the Town Code, as location and
height are factors. The construction of the private drive created a new front setback requirement in
the previous “rear” of the applicant’s property.

As to whether the requested variance will have an adverse impact on physical and/or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or District, the Board finds, as follows:

The requested variances will not have an adverse effect on the physical or environmental conditions
of this neighborhood. The fence may impact the character of the subdivision, but the split-rail style of
fence proposed will be minimally impactful in comparison to a board-on-board fence.

As to whether the difficulty alleged by the applicant is self-created, the Board finds, as
follows:

1. The Board understands that, under New York State Town Law Section 267-b (3)(b), the issue
of self-created hardship is relevant to the Board’s decision, but shall not, necessarily preclude
the granting of a requested variance.

2. The need for this variance is self-created but is mitigated by the proposed style and required
safety needs of having three road frontages, so the variance is not precluded.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
The Board, in granting the within application, hereby imposes the following specific conditions:
1. This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the applicant dated April
10, 2024, and attached hereto as Exhibit A.

2. Installation of the fence must be completed by December 31, 2025.

The within Resolution was moved by Zoning Board of Appeals Member Jennifer lacobucci, seconded
by Board Member Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner, and voted upon by the Board, as follows:

Phil Castleberry voted Aye
James Pergolizzi voted Aye
Barbara Servé voted Aye
Thomas Kidera voted Absent
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner voted Aye
Jennifer lacobucci voted Aye
George Dounce voted Aye

The Zoning Board of Appeals adopted the above resolution on May 20, 2024.

April Zurowski
Planning Assistant

EXHIBIT A
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